

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

S207173

---

TUOLUMNE JOBS & SMALL BUSINESS  
ALLIANCE,

Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE

Respondent,

---

WALMART STORES, INC., JAMES GRINNELL,  
AND THE CITY OF SONORA

Real Parties in Interest.

---

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal,  
Fifth Appellate District  
Case No. F063849

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER  
TUOLUMNE JOBS & SMALL BUSINESS ALLIANCE**

---

BRETT S. JOLLEY – SBN: 210072  
HERUM CRABTREE  
5757 Pacific Avenue, Suite 222  
Stockton, CA 95207  
Telephone: (209) 472-7700  
Facsimile: (209) 472-7986  
Email: [bjolley@herumcrabtree.com](mailto:bjolley@herumcrabtree.com)  
Attorneys for Petitioner  
TUOLUMNE JOBS & SMALL BUSINESS ALLIANCE

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

APR 16 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

---

Deputy CRC  
8.25(b)

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

S207173

---

**TUOLUMNE JOBS & SMALL BUSINESS  
ALLIANCE,**

Petitioner,

vs.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE**

Respondent,

---

**WALMART STORES, INC., JAMES GRINNELL,  
AND THE CITY OF SONORA**

Real Parties in Interest.

---

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal,  
Fifth Appellate District  
Case No. F063849

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER  
TUOLUMNE JOBS & SMALL BUSINESS ALLIANCE**

---

BRETT S. JOLLEY – SBN: 210072  
HERUM CRABTREE  
5757 Pacific Avenue, Suite 222  
Stockton, CA 95207  
Telephone: (209) 472-7700  
Facsimile: (209) 472-7986  
Email: [bjolley@herumcrabtree.com](mailto:bjolley@herumcrabtree.com)  
Attorneys for Petitioner  
TUOLUMNE JOBS & SMALL BUSINESS ALLIANCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER  
TUOLUMNE JOBS & SMALL BUSINESS ALLIANCE ..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. ISSUES ON REVIEW ..... 5

III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 6

    A. Original Project..... 6

    B. Initiative Petition..... 6

    C. Proceedings in the Trial Court. .... 7

    D. Appellate Court Writ Petition. .... 8

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

V. ARGUMENT ..... 10

    A. The Appellate Court’s Holding that Adopting an  
        Initiative in Lieu of Holding an Election is Not  
        Subject to a Ministerial Exemption from CEQA is  
        Sound and Should be Affirmed..... 11

    B. Holding CEQA Applies Where No Election Occurs  
        Appropriately Harmonizes two Competing  
        Legislative Schemes and Promotes Rather Than  
        Frustrates Reserved Rights of Initiative..... 15

    C. CEQA Compliance Does Not Nullify Elections Code  
        Section 9214..... 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

Associated Home Builders, Inc. v. City of Livermore (1976)  
18 Cal.3d 582..... 17, 18

Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors (1990)  
52 Cal.3d 553..... 10

Committee For Green Foothills v. Santa Clara County Bd. of Supervisors  
(2010)  
48 Cal.4th 32 ..... 10

DeVita v. County of Napa (1995)  
9 Cal.4th 763 ..... 17, 18

Friends of Sierra Madre v. City of Sierra Madre (2001)  
25 Cal.4th 165 ..... 15, 20, 21, 22, 23

Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of the University of  
California (1988)  
47 Cal.3d 376..... 2

Native American Sacred Site & Environmental Protection Assn. v.  
City of San Juan Capistrano (2004)  
120 Cal.App.4th 961..... 2, 11, 12, 13

Save Tara v. City of West Hollywood (2008)  
45 Cal.4th 116 ..... 10

Sierra Club v. Board of Forestry (1994)  
7 Cal.4th 1215 ..... 1

Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho  
Cordova, supra,  
40 Cal.4th at p. 435..... 10

**Statutes**

Elections Code §9212 ..... 7  
Elections Code §9214 ..... 10, 12, 19, 20, 23, 24

Elections Code §9222 .....	20
Public Resources Code §21000.....	1
Public Resources Code §21080.....	12, 21
Public Resources Code §21080(b)(1) .....	12

**Other Authorities**

California Constitution Article II, Section 10(e) .....	16, 24
California Constitution Article II, Sections 8, 11 .....	21

**Regulations**

14 California Code of Regulations §15090.....	4
14 California Code of Regulations §15369.....	13, 14
14 California Code of Regulations §15378.....	5, 11, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
14 California Code of Regulations §15378(b)(3) .....	20
